demonstrates that the optimisation of an energy model cannot rely on simple proportional
approaches. This nonlinearity highlights another important point: changes to the initial con-
straints impact the overall system result. While seeking to optimise the total system cost, this
can lead to non-linear changes in energy flows or technology choices. Therefore, uncertainty
about the maximum limits of renewable installations not only creates a quantitative margin of
error but also a risk of qualitative changes in the optimal system configuration.
A variation of ±30% in the renewable energy installation limits results in a variation of approx-
imately ±6 TWh in natural gas consumption, representing a relative variation of ±6% in the
system’s natural gas consumption. The cost of the overall system, meanwhile, varies by up to
±3.5 billion euros per year, representing a relative variation of ±2%. These figures demonstrate
a low sensitivity of the results to uncertainties related to the installation capacity of renewable
technologies. However, it should be kept in mind that this stability of the entire model masks
relatively significant internal adjustments, as shown by the results from France.

-30% -10% Scenario 1.1 +10% +30%
NG consumed [TWhCH4 ] 91.38 94.176 97.514 99.126 103.254
CO2 emitted [MtCO2 ] 10.318 10.637 10.981 11.168 11.543
Global cost [G€2050/yr] 171.561 169.057 168.002 167.063 165.476
Cost of electricity [€2050/MWhel] 82.55 80.8 80.04 79.38 78.27

Table 7.5: Variations of the total natural gas consumption, total carbon emission, global cost
and the electricity cost over scenario 1.1 and its variations on the limits imposed on renewable

power sources for the year 2050.

Scenario 1 - Conclusion

The limits imposed on renewable power sources in this scenario are derived, for solar, wind and
batteries, from a distribution proportional to the surface area of the territory and the length of
the maritime coasts of each country from the results obtained by a detailed model integrating all
energy sectors and studying the entire European Union developed by the European electricity